
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE
2.30 pm MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Grounds maintenance, Parks and Open Spaces 
To consider the attached report 1 - 8

4. Sports pitches / facilities in the County Borough 
To consider the attached report 9 - 16

5. Vacancies for Co-opted Members 
To receive an update from the Chair.

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

8. Forward Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 17 - 38

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor D Sammon (Chair)

Councillors: D Jones, R Braithwaite, K Gibbs, 
C T Jones and J Thomas

Co-optees: R Holdaway, N Mahoney and E Scriven

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Grounds maintenance, Parks and Open Spaces

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Scrutiny committee on the key priorities, main risks and challenges 
currently facing Neighbourhood Services in relation to the parks, grounds 
maintenance and open spaces service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the scrutiny committee notes the contents of this report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is custodian of 619 hectares of publicly 
owned open space.  We believe it is important to look after, protect and develop our 
Parks and Public Open Spaces ranging from large parks to our small playgrounds 
and “doorstep” spaces within our residential areas.

Our parks, sports fields, play areas, school grounds etc. all add to the network of 
green spaces which contributes to the character of the County Borough.  They foster 
local pride and make a key contribution to the image of the County Borough.

The need for Parks and open spaces within the urban fabric is so universally 
understood that no one has ever felt it necessary to legislate for its provision.  
However being a non-statutory service it has had to change and adapt to manage 
the reduction in resourc
[...]
nd 
the effects it has on the community.

7.5 Dog Fouling and Litter Enforcement in our Parks and Cemeteries.

Dog fouling is always high on the list of public complaints and especially when it 
occurs in our public parks and cemeteries.  By setting up PSPOs (Public Spaces 
Protection Orders) for some or all of our parks and cemeteries and by working 
closely with our colleagues in the environmental cleansing and enforcement  
department we hope to utilise the new enforcement staff to reduce the incidence of 
irresponsible dog owners and litterers using the council’s facilities.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act  

Page 6



8.2 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (WFG) Act became law in Wales on 29 April 
2015. The Act ensures that we are all working towards the same vision. These have 
been captured in the seven Wellbeing Goals:

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities
 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh Language
 A globally responsible Wales

8.3 The work of Neighbourhood services outlined in this report contributes to the 
following Wellbeing objectives: 

8.4     Environmental Wellbeing : Communities protect, enhance and promote our natural
          environment and countryside

Specific Projects:

A Clean Environment
Local Biodiversity Action
Management and community involvement in our Open Spaces 

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Sports p
[...]
ct
  
8.2 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (WFG) Act became law in Wales on 29 April 

2015. The Act ensures that we are all working towards the same vision. These have 
been captured in the seven Wellbeing Goals:

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities
 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh Language
 A globally responsible Wales

8.3 The work of Neighbourhood services outlined in this report contributes to the 
following Wellbeing objectives: 

8.4     Environmental Wellbeing : Communities protect, enhance and promote our natural
          environment and countryside

Specific Projects:

A Clean Environment
Local Biodiversity Action
Management and community involvement in our Open Spaces 

Page 15



CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 16



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 

prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 
 
1.2 To remind scrutiny committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Committee notes the content of this report 
 
2.2 The Committee considers its work programme and approve, revise or amend it as 

deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions above in planning for the next 
meeting.  

 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 S

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING

MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D Sammon (In the Chair)

Councillors D Jones, K Gibbs, C T Jones and J Thomas

Cooptees:
Robert Holdaway 
Ethan Lewys Scriven (Jamie Scriven supporting) – Youth Forum 
Representative 

Officers:
Cheryllee Evans (Chief Officer (Neighbourhood Services)) and 
Robert Barnett (Parks and Open Spaces Manager),

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Michelle Hemmings 
(Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

193  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R 
Braithwaite and Nicola Mahoney, Co-optee.

The Chair advised that Councillor H Barrett (Portfolio 
Member) was unable to attend the meeting. 

194  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.



195  Grounds maintenance, 
Parks and Open 
Spaces

Robert Barnett referred Committee to the report and in 
particular investing in parks and community engagement.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Robert Barnett.

 Capability of grass cutting plant equipment
 Implications of Occupiers Liability Act 1957
 Implications of being prosecuted regarding 

Japanese Knotweed 
 Use of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)/Section 

106 Agreements and future maintenance costs  
 Challenges faced with regard to grass cutting 
 Vehicular access to cemeteries 
 Service to members of the public to eradicate 

Japanese Knotweed
 Dog fouling and use of enforcement staff
 Comparison of better performers 
 Use of housing development play areas 
 Planting of wild flowers
 Use of Merthyr Tydfil and County Borough in 

reports as opposed to Merthyr and Borough
 Legal age of person to receive a penalty fine

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

196  Sports pitches / 
facilities in the County 
Borough

Robert Barnett referred Committee to the report and in 
particular costs and facilities.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Robert Barnett.

 Community use subsidy/illegal use
 Maintenance of fields/dog fouling
 Maintenance of mothballed fields
 Source of additional income

Committee were advised of an error on Page 13 of the 
Agenda under ‘Leased’ section.  The total number of 
playing fields in use should read 7 and not 8 as indicated in 
the report.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

197  Vacancies for Co-
opted Members

The Chair advised that three applications had been 
received for one position and proposed that the Chair and 
Vice Chair go through the applications and make a 
decision.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.



198  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair referred to a list of 42 questions that had been 
given to Officers to which Members had only received the 
answers today and advised these will be discussed as an 
item at the next meeting.

199  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the Meeting.

The Chair requested that any additional questions that were 
not in the agenda should be forwarded beforehand to the 
Cabinet Member.

200  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair advised the following items will be discussed at 
the next meeting:-

 Questions given to Cheryllee Evans by the Scrutiny 
Committee and responses received 

 Recycling landfill
 Welsh public library standards
 Wellbeing objectives for environmental wellbeing 

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

201  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


